]

‘Rule 2.47

The insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Consumer Money Matters Limited

Company number

06994591

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
3115 of 2015

{a) Insert full HWe (a)
name{s) and Christopher James Farrnington
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B1 2HZ

Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810.

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 29 October 2015

{b) 28 Aprll 2016

Signed @-’\\‘

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated LG ’ 1k
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Chnistopher James Farnington
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you If there I1s a query on the Birmingham
form B1 2HZ
The contact information that you give +44 121 632 6000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

27/05/2016 #1143
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

[H\\\\ T ——

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




9L0Z Ael 9z

‘uonejnbau
eyl jo (1)¢ 9oy ur pauyap se sBuipassosd urew ayj sie ssay) pue saijdde 000Z/9rSL ON (H3) uonenbay pounon

‘Ajjesanes pue Apjuiof way) o 1oy Aq siamod pue sepnp ‘suonsuny |je Ino Aues o}
pasuowine ate Aay) Jey) WAUOD SIOJRISILILIPY JUIOP Uy} 19V 8U) jo Lg ainpayas Jo (Z)ool ydesBesed jo sesodind ayy 104

"MN 8y} ul pasuasl| ale (,a110190Q,,) 4171 3311018 J0 Siauondeid AJUDAIOSU| PaSUadI] IV ‘Ailgel)
leuosiad Inoyym joeanuoa pue ssjuedwon ay) Jo syuabe se joe sIojeASIUILIPY juior 3yl ‘siojelisiuiwpy ulop ayy Aq
pabeuew ase seiuedwoy ay) jo Aladoad pue ssauisng ‘sdieye oyl "§L0Z 4940130 £Z U0 SaluedWon dY) JO SI0IBAISILIWPY
Jtor pajuiodde asem (,siojelsiuwpy Julof 8yl,) MBYSIIMOD Sawef mMaypep pue uojbunieq sswer saydoisuyn

{.S8Iny au,,) (papuawe se) 9861 soINY Aousajosy]
34l Jo QLL°Z pue /p'Z sainy 0} juensind gLoz |udy 82 01 GL0Z 12G0120 6Z potiad ay) 10j S10}1pasd 0} Modas sseibouy

ZHZ 19 ‘weybulwag ‘aoejdAajpulig 1no4 ‘g1 enioeg 049 s3I0 palaysibay

S : - -- ( dnoig ayy, / sewwedwo) sy, Jeyiebol) uonessiuiupe ul i)y
(Md.) PaJIWIT SjjipN winuijeld

(.1V4,) paywi sesudiaiug v+

(,S7d.) paywWi suonnjog aj wnuie|d

(,DZH,) P3lIWIT JBAOIZSWOH

(LIND,) PaYWIT SIalje Asuopy Jawnsuo)

(.HDD.,) paywi sbuipjoH e uoibulen
(.S909.) paiwiT saoiAeg dnolg) uien uo)bulien

91o|eg




Contacts

Joint Administrators of
the Company

Christopher James Farrington
Matthew James Cowlishaw

Delaitte LLP

Four Brindleyptace

Birmingham

B12HZ

Te! +44 121 632 6000

Contact details I

Ematt marowe@deloitte co uk

Website

www deloitte com/ukicarringtoncarrg

roy

Tel +44 121695 5321

Chnstopher James Farrnington and
Matthew James Cowlishaw are
ticensed in the UK to act as
Insoivency Practiioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England and Wales

00
44 P

'Purpose of
administrations -

‘Progress of .
-atdministrati ns

 Outstanding
‘matters

period

The objectives of the administrations are as follows

+ CCGS,CMM, FAT & PW  To achieve a better result for the creditors of these companies as a
whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the
companies

» CCH,H2C & PLS To make a distribution to the secured creditors

+ Payment plans have been agreed with the major debtors of CCGS and CMM and to date payments
of £17,000 and £14,110 respectively have been received

» The lease of CCH'’s premises in Derby, which were sub-let to an independent third party was
surrendered in December 2015

» We have obtained approval from the creditors to charge our remuneration as a set fee in CCGS of
£80k and CMM £100k We will seek approval to charge our remuneration as a set fee of £25k n
CCH from its secured creditors Please see Page 14 for further details

+ As there are no assets in H2C, FAT, PL.S and PW we will not seek approval for remuneration in

these Companies B T e

« The pre administration legal costs of CCGS and CMM were approved by resolution at a meeting of
creditors dated 22 January 2016 but have not yet been paid Please see Page 15 for further details

+ CCH s a Joint Tenant on the lease of the Group's head office in Leicester, we have been in contact
with the Landlord in order to agree how to exit CCH from this lease and are now awaiting a
response

+ Finaiise the debtor realisations in CCGS and CMM

» As FAT has no property avaitable for distribution to creditors, we will now take steps to file a final
report and notice of move to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies FAT will be deemed to be
dissolved three months from the date the notice s filed at the Registrar of Companies

+ The secured creditors in CCH, H2C and PLS wili not be paid in full
+  We are not aware of any preferential claims as there were no employees in any of the Companies
+ |tis anticipated that there will be a small distribution to the unsecured creditors in CCGS and CMM

i

« On present information it 1s unlkely that we will seek to extend the period of the administrations
other than the admmnistrations of CCGS and CMM which may need to be extended to enable debtor
realisations to be completed

© 2016 Delastte | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Adn n) — Joint Ad ators Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 1




H GLOT ABN 97 poiep
uodey s5ab0xy SIolUSIUIIPY JUIOL - (UBENSIIWPY Ul II) Ad 7 ST "OZH "LV WIND "HDD 'SD00 I2nusybon put amaud | 4] SNORC 91026

sosuadxs pue uolesaunuwiay 1

Slo)paid 1oj uonewloju; @

suoneJisiuiwpe 8y} Jo ssaibold § §

SJUBUOD 4P




44 Progress of the ma_Smsmmﬁqm_m,o:m__ ;

Summary

mmom___.ﬁm.. and payments

" @2018 Delsitis LLP | Privats and Coifideritial CEGS, CCH, CMM, FAT, H2C, PLS & PW (All in Administraion) - Jolnt Adminisirators' Progréss Repart
ol s . . dated 26 May 2016'. - .




¥ 9107 A 92 paiep

f_oawm mmw._mo._& Sicjensiunupy o ~ Eo:m.:ﬂ::tv( ul _?.u Md®? S50 JZH 1¥d WD HDD S923 [ENUAPYUOY) PUB BIBALY _ apoRg 9102 @

anoqe | abed uo sjiejap J0BU0D L)
Buisn Bunum ur sn 1oBjU0D aseald ‘uonuane Jno o} 1yBnoiq
3q pInoys |28} NoA Jey) uoneuwoyul Aug asey noA J|

paluapI usaq aney Alenooal
JO SBNUBAR JBULINY OU MAIABI Sily} paje|dwod BuireH

saluedwon

3yl yum sbuileap Ised pey aABy Oym 1o O} pajIBLLOD
leylis saiped jsuebe Jybnoiq aq Aew Jey) swiepd

© [enuajod Se Yons ‘SIoypaid JO 1jausq ay) 1o} Aisnooay
€ 0} pes| Jybiu jey) siepew Aue aJe aiay) jaylaym
SS9SSE 0} 8|gejIeAR UOIBLLIOJUI BY} PAMBIASI BABY SAA

9102 (udy 92 uo a2IAIRS Aouanosy|

ay} o} ssiuedwo) ay3 Jo yoes uo spodal fenuapluoo

iNo paligns pue s10)0a.p saluedwor) sy} JO JPNPUOD
8y} uo podsu 0) Ainp Aioinjels uno yim paiydwod aaey spp

suonebiysaau|

SIONP31D 10} WyBuaq [eueUy Joanp Aue a)eisuah Jou op
Inq juswabebus ay; jo ped Alessadau e ale syse) asay |

1v4 Jo} uoneledaad Buisopp .
" suonpuny Buusiyseos .
Buiodal yaqo

aJuspuodsaliod .

suones|yiou juswjuicdde .
Buodal Aloinjers .«

wawsfeuew pue dn-jas ases .

alinjeu aanessiuiwpe
ue Jo syse) Jayo pue suoiebiqo soueydwos pue
Aoniels jJo uawy|ny o} ajejal Ajuewnd yoiym sHse)
Buimoyiog 8y} 1no pailies aaey am polsad ay) Buung .

syse) Aojnie)s

Auedwoo Aue o S10}Ipald WOl 93USPUOdSaII0D
pajwi| Ajuo usaq sey aJay} ‘leseusb ul ‘pue
S181| J0JIPID SAISUIIXS Ay Saluedwo) 3y} JO SUON

s10ppaID)

1vd
JO 9SED 8U)} ULSDIIBA0DB) JSSSE OU USSq Sey aiay ] »

1lvd
wswiuodde 1no

10 81ep 3y} Je Yueq 1B pjay ysed JO Udd8|j09 O} uoyippe
U suoijesijeal J0jgep AIpuns sWos udsq Sey a1ay| .

Md % 51d ‘OZH

paalbe usaq mou sey ueid

wawAed e pue s|gensoar Aueduwlos-1ajul U o) s3)esl

1o01gap Buipuelsino Jolew ay3 JoAemOl ‘Suolesi|eal
10Jgap AIpUns [|BWS SLUOS P3JI9)|00 SABY OAA  «

Auedwioo ayy 0] enp sjuswAed UCISSILIWOD JBWOISND

jo supdid Buipuelsino ue o} uoile|as Ul JuBLIDAS [BUl

B paAlgoal pue paasbe aney am uawuiodde no vodn
yueq je yseo Buiuiewsal ay) Buipos|jod o) UoppE U]

T WWO
8jqentsdal Auedwoo-sjul ue I yaIym “101gap

Jolew ay; ypm ueld uswéhed e paaibe mou aney spp -

$920

sucieR)e
Buipjing jeuiolul ssudwoo Aay) se anjeA 9|gesifeal ou
aAey sBuiiy pue sainyxy ay) pue anjea 9jqibiBau sey
HOD W jasse paxl) & Se UMOYS S1EMY0S Jaindwos ayy -

paliuap! 1M SSLIBACIAI ON SISEI|
Ajadord s HDD Ui pajeIoosSSE AlaA0dal 10} B|qE|IBAE
spuny Aue alem aiay) yi pajeBisanul aaeYy Y4y

pue jueq e |seo Buiuiewal ay) paIsAcIal BABY AR o

HOD
sSuoesI[eay jossy

auoOp YI0M
SUOHBJISILIUIPE Y] 40 Ssalboid

Aewwng
suoneisiuiwpe
9y} jo ssauboug

afy
b L]
1




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

|
|
|
|

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses incurred durning the report
period are detailled below Overzll, we do not anticipate
that the total costs and expenses will exceed the
estimates provided in our proposals

Legal Costs — Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP have been
instructed to advise on the validity of the Joint
Admmnistrators’ appointment, the Secured Creditors’
secunty, reviewing introducer agreements, professional
indemnity insurance, loan novation agreement,
commissicn agreements and CCH’s leases

Squire Patton Boggs LLP will be rémunerated based upon
therr recorded ttme costs incurred at appropriate charge
out rates, and these costs will be reviewed by the
Administrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Their time costs to date are spht as follows

CCGS £4,510, CCH £4,168, CMM £2,348, H2C £1,777, -
PLS £1,593, FAT £1,657 and PW £1,444

Their expenses are split as follows

CCGS £20, CCH £85, CMM £17, H2C £15, PLS £31, FAT
£20 and PWEL77

Agents’ Costs —we have instructed agents to assist in
the following matters

Lambert Smith Hampton have been instructed to review
the schedule of CCH's fixed assets and eshmate therr fee
for so doing will be £500 plus VAT,

CAPA were instructed to conduct a property audit for all of
the Companies in the Group which includes reviewing
property accounts tc ensure that all labilities, transitional
relief and exemptions have been calcuiated correctly in
accordance with statute and the leases in place No
recoveries were Identified and as CAPA work on a
commussion only basis no fees were incurred

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in detail
before payment i1s approved

©2016 Detoitte | Pavate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All n Administration) ~ Joint Administrators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2018 5




] 9102 Aep 9z palep

Hoday s521804d SIOlBASILILIPY JUICF — {UONENSILIWPY il ¥} Md 7 S1d DZH 1¥d WAD HOD ST IBHUAPLUOD Pue aieAud | eWolRQ 9102 @

8SIN0D aNP Ul SWOISNY) § ANUBADY
WH ©} 40} PSJUNOJDE 8 (M PUE B|qEISA0IDI
SIUDIYM ‘| YA JO 13U SIB UMOYS SWNS Iy Z

SWOISNY 9 8NUSASY

WH O} 10} PAIUNOOOE 8q [|IM PAIRID] }S3IS)UI

UO XE} uolesodI00 PajeIOSSE Ay JUNoIDE
yueq Buueaq isassiul ue Ul pjey a1e spuny )|y |

Junoaoe spuswhed pue s3diadsi 0} Saj0N

Wswuodde

INo jO S1Ep SU) SOUIS SUOIOBSURY ||B PUB gL0Z
jJudy 8¢ 0} UOHELSILIWIPE 8y} Ul SUOIISESUES)
ay) Buiierap ‘ebed 1xau sy} uo pue aysoddo
papinold aJe siunoaoe sjuawAied pue sydisoay

1685'C puey Ul asuejeg
165¢ unoooe
yueq Buueaq Jsarejuw wl paYy aouejeg

jo dn spew

85T ajuejeg
el sjuswiey
6242 1242 L ELETRT Y
4 1saau|
2L el jUEq 18 ysen
sydianay

ajepo]

SOJON SaneA yos

91.0Z |11dy 87 01 G102 18403120 62

unodJe sjuawded pue sydiedss  siojesSILILIPY Julo

1z0')
L0l

120°LL

1z0'L1L
€2

14
000°s1L

s)ep ol

HJ2

puey u1 sauejeg
Junoosoe

jo dn apep

aauejeg

sjuawied

g sidiaosas ejog

g UEQ 1B YSBD

SausiUL yueg

s10iga0
sidiaoey

§89'9LL

S8JoN Senfens yos 3

9107 11dy 8 01 GL0Z 4990150 67

junodJe sjuawded pue sydivdes siolenSILILIPY JUIOL

ajele]

l©ovy
000

SjuswAed
pue sydiaooy

suofjelisiujuipe
Yy} Jo ssaiboiyd




Progress of the
administrations
Recelpts and
payments

000
8494

CMM

Joint Admmistrators' recepts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 28 April 2016

So0A values Notes To date
Receipts
Debtors 414,164 15,889
Pipeline Commission Settlement 18,501
Cash at bank 28,194 30,942
Sundry refunds 74
Bank interest 49
Suspense account 2 2
Total receipts 28,194 65,457
Payments
Administrators’ fees 20816
Balance 44,641
Made up of
Balance held in interest beanng bank
account ! 44.178
VAT (Payable)y/Recenable 3 463
Balance in hand 44,641
H2C

Joint Admtmistrators’ receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 28 April 2016

SoA values Notes To date
Receipts
Cash at bank * 113 113
-Total receipts .- - - 113- - 1143
Payments -
Balance 113
Made up of
Balance held in interest beanng bank ]
account 13
Balance in hand 113

—_———————

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

1

3

All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account The associated corporation tax on

interest received will be accounted for fo HM
Revenue & Customs

Monies held in suspense accounts have been

transferred from the Companies accounts but may

be third party funds

All sums shown are net of VAT, which 1s
recoverable and will be accounted for to HM
Revenue & Customs i due course

© 2016 Delogtte | Pnvate and Confidenttal CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Al in Admemustration) — Jont Administrators Progress Repost

dated 26 May 2016




8

910z Aep 9Z pawep

voday ssaibold sIoENSLUPY JUIOR — (UCHBASILILIPY W IRy} Md 7 S7d JZH 1¥d WO HDD S9ID [enuapyund pue SleAld § i 9102 @

8SIN0D SNP Ul

SWO0JSN?) 3 aNUSASY WH O} 10} PSIUNCIIE 8¢ |IM PUE
9]QEISA003I SI UDIUM ' | YA JO 13U DIB UMOYS SWNS ||y ¢

spuny Aued pay;

aq Aew jng sjunodse saiuedwto)) ay) woly palisjsuel
usaq aARY SIUNOJOE asuadsns Ul piay SaIUOK 7

SWIOISNY) 9 BNUBASY WH O} 10} PSIUNCIsE aq (1M
PaAI903 JSI0JUI UC X} UOIEIOdIOD PRIBINOSSE dY |
Junodoe yueq Buuesq jsaisiul Ue Ui play ade spuny |y |

sjunodode syusuifed pue spdiasal ay) o) sejoN

652 puey uj sauejeg
ez -
yueq Buresq ysauaiul Ul pjay aosueeg

jo dn apewyy

6vS‘Z oouejeq
- suawied
6¥8°T pvag ‘ Bw_muo._ 1eje L
Z6E'7 2 unoooe esuadsng
! 1SS Nueg
96t - 40199
sidiaaay

aep oy S8JON SeneA yos

9102 dy gZ 01 S1.0Z 1990300 62
Junoooe sjuawied pue sidiasel SI0JELSILILIPY JUIOL

Md

622} ST T puey ulasue|eg
62z 1 ) unosoe
yueq fiuueaq 1581831 wl pjaYy asuejeqg

jo dn apey

62Z°L soue|eg
- sjuswAed
62z} ¥G8 SLIELEYRTE Y]
eii z unosoe asuadsng
3 1Sausiul yueg
SLL'L FGe JUEQ Je ysen
sydiasay

ajep Oy SSION SOEA YOS

910z |iidy 8Z 03 GLOZ 1840120 62
unoase suswied pue s3di9sss SI0IRIISIUILIPY JULOL

$7d

sjuawAed
pue sjdisosy

suonessiLwpe
ay) jo ssasboiy




Progress of the
administrations
Recelpts and
payments

FAT

Joint Admimistrators' receipts and payments account

29 QOctober 2015 to 28 Apnil 2016
SoA

Notes
values

Receipts
Total receipts Nil 1

Payments

Balance Nit

Made up of

Balance held in interest bearng
bank account

Balance 1n hand

© 2016 Deloitta | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Admunistration) — Joint Admurusirators Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016

To date

Nil

il

NI}
N

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

1 Please note, there have been no realisations in FAT to

date

9




13 9102 A= 97 polep
yoday €591803] S0ICASRALIDY IWIOF — (UCHRTSIILDY U iv) Md # S1d “DZH L4 TIND 'HOD 'SDI2 [BIUS5U0D) PuB AiLAd | gT1 SSIRG SH0Z (-

suoljoesuel |

aWoINO

$1031paid 10} uonewLIOjU| 7y




Information for
creditors

Outcome

Secured creditors

The only securty granted across the group relates to
secuntisation of intercompany debts as foilows

By CCH £000
To FCT Enterprises Limited 1,192

We understand that there are also partially satisfied
charges in favour of PW, Dawvid Fuher and Anthony
Crossman, which were not included in the Statement of
Affairs

BY H2C
To Carrington Carr Holdings Limited 570
BY PLS
To Carrnington Carr Holdings Limited 3,479

These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating
charges granted-by the companies noted above Based on
currently available information, the Joint Administrators
expect there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay
the secured creditors in full

To date no distributions have been made to any secured
creditor

Preferential creditors

There are n¢ known preferential creditors in any of the
Companies

Prescribed Part (“PP”)

On present information available, we do not anticipate that
there will be any prescribed part funds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

On present information it 1s anticipated that sufficient
funds will be realised to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors of CCGS and CMM

Claims process

As the prospects of distributions to the unsecured
creditors are imited, we do not intend to undertake any
work to agree any creditor claims received at this time as
this work will be performed only once the dividend
prospects are certain

Extensions to the administration

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the
period of the admirustrattons of H2C, PLS and PW which
are due to end on or before 28 Octaber 2016

It 1s probable that it will be necessary to seek extensions
to the admimistrations of CCGS and CMM in order to
complete the debtor realisations and the appropnate

application will be made to Court In due course

Exit

As detailed in our proposals, we consider that dissolution
will be the most appropniate exit route from the
administrations because on present information available,

it 1s only the unsecured creditors of CCGS and CMM who
we anticipate may recewe a distnibution

If funds are available to distribute to the creditors of these
companies, we would make an application to Court for
authority to make these distributions in the
Administrations where necessary

As FAT has no property available for distribution to
creditors, we will now take steps to file a final report and
notice of move to dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies FAT will be deemed to be dissolved three_
months from the date the notice is filed at the Registrar of
Companies

© 2016 Deloitte | Pavate and Confidential CCGS, CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Al in Administration) = Joint Administrators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016 11




43 910Z Ael §Z pajep
woday ssauifiold SIOIBNSIUILPY IO — (LOHENSILLPY U Iy} Md 9 S1d DZH Lvd WD HDD SO09 Ienuspiuod pue aleald | spioeqg gLoz &

34104
0} THOD JO SsaUpPsIgapUr PaINoss ‘Ajusnbasqns ‘pue THOD Ol DZH JO SSBUPIIGSPUI PBINDAS BONPSS O} PASh 000" L8Z3

JO UOIRIBPISUOD  GLOZ AINM - psjw| Jo3jold awoH AoeBa o) ((DZM.) PalWIT JSAODZIWOH WO} SI9SSE JO 9jes

o pled aABY sjUSWISBAUI BY) JO BUCU SE pred UD3q SBY UOIRIBPISLOD PaLaep ON  JUSLIISSAUI &y} U uinja) Aue
40 9,0 snjd uona|dwod Uo 000"0Z3 4o pled LoNBISPISUOD  +10Z AINP L - 3104 01 TAAd AQ SjuswsaAul uipeed JO 9|ES

Ino pied aAey SJUBLIISBAUI 8L} JO QUOU SE pied-usaq Sey UONBISPISUOD PALIBISP ON--JUSLLISOAUI 8U} U0 uinjas Aue Jo
%0z snid uone|dwo uo 000‘0Z3F Jo pied uolelapisuc) 10z AINP ¥1 - JLO4 ©F WAID Ag Suswsaau uipejed Jo ojes

(uonensiunupe ojul suoch mou sey D4  D4M Aq predal usaq sey
g98p 2y} Jo Ued ou se pied usaq SBY UCIBISPISUCD pauaap ou} 3104 0} D4 Aq predal 1qap aul o Led Aue Jo 940z JO

UOREIBPISUCD paliajep 'uois|duiod uo pred 000'00E3 JO UonesspIsuo) L0z AINF 1 - (3104 0 WIND Aq pios) (NND.)
PaYLIT SidNB ASUOW JBWINSUOD 0) (,DdM.) palI SWielD [eisueul4 A3y AQ pamo 6/ /18'666'23 10 199p JO ajes

3124 01 THOD Aq pamo 1qap painoss
1suiebe 19s-1J0 900'€8Z 3 JO UONEIBPISUOD  $1.0Z AINF F1 - 3104 0} THO? 1O SI9SSE UIBLISD pUB SSBUISNg JO 9jBS

895'¥13 Jo pled uoneiapIsuoy 10z Aleniga4 - Jaynd pIAe( 0} THOD AQ SJeq JaAlis pue p|ob jo ajes
0ZP' 193 Jo pied uonesapisuoD €10z Ishbny - Jaung pIaeq 0} THO? Aq sieq JaAjis pue piob jo sjeg

saiIIgel] PAWNSSE JC 000' | 1.3 SS9 000'GLe3 Buleq 000 #0893 0 pled uoesspISuc?)
] €102 19quads( 6| = PaNWIT.S30IASG.8)eqoid-AoebaT 0} papuuT S|lIA WNUE|d JO-S)8SSE pUB SSBUISN( JO 3|eS

3104 0} THOD Aq pamo 1gap pasndas Jsuiebe 18syo 000 051 3 10 UoneIapISuo)
€10z Jequiaoad g1 - 3104 01 THDD wodj pajiwi slaaeg Asuol Ajwed Ui saieys L3 AMBUIRIO (G O S|eS

000'G3 jo pied uonelapisuo)
€102 1290190 6 - ILD4 01 THDD woly pajiwi seaiaeg BuljpueH uoisuad w saleys |3 AJBUIDIO (6 JO 9)eg

3104 01 1HOD 4Aq pamo
1gep painaas Jsurebe }as-Jo 1 88'ZEF JO UONRISPISUOD  +1L0Z 184000 | - 3194 01 THOD WoJ) S1asse paxi) Jo sjes

) 3104 Aq pred 008'0L3
10 UoNBIBPISUOD  t10Z Jaquiadaq g1 - (L31.94,) patiwi sasudiaiug | D4 0} THOD Wol) SUBO| Ue)s Jo uswubissy

3104 Aq pred 026093

JO uonesspisuo) G0z Aenuer 2z - (,3104,) paywi sasudisiug 104 0} THOD Wolf SUeo| Je)s Jo Juawubissy .

81E1S9 UolelSIuILLPE By} JO J3Buag ay) 10) AuBdwo)
a3 Aq swie|2 enuajod Aue o) asu anib Jou op Asy) 1ey) uoiuido ayy Jo ale pue SUQIOBSURI) 9SIU) PAMBIAS] DABY SN

Mmojaq papiaold ale waswjuiodde ano o) Joud sieak om) ayy Buunp
salped PB)OsULoY YHm sucioesuel) umouy sAuedwon) auyl 1o slielsp ‘€1dIS ut uaaib asuepind ay) y)im 30UEPIOIVE U]

saljed pajosuuos YIm suonoesues|

1@y
000

suonoesuel |

S10}paId
10} uonjew.Iou|




1 Remuneration and expenses

Joint >a_3w3m:@_88, 83::&%0: 14

© 2018 Delgitte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS, CCH, CMM, FAT, H2C, PLS & PWHAN in Administration) — Joint Administrators! .uaﬁnmu,_wouna
_ : datwd 28 May 2018




¥l 910z ABW 9T palep

Hodsy $501601d SIOIEASIILLPY JUIOT — (VONBASILILRY Ui IT7) Md B §1d QZH L4 WIWO HDD S9DOD 1enuapyuod pue aleaud | alioisq 910z &

saluedwon
Jayjo au) jo Aue uo umelp usaq Ja4 sey uonelsunwal ON

/ 9bed uo junoosoe syuswied
pue sydiodalr 3yl u umoys se ‘as} Jas paalbe ay) jsuiebe
WIND Ul §18°0Z3F JO UOHBIBUNWISI UMBIP JB} OS SABY SAA

- .- Wbnos
Buieq Ajusiind si |eacidde a9} ou pue pad % 14 ‘'Sd
‘Dz Ui uonelaunwal Aue Buimelp ajediolue Jou op apA

Md ® LV 'STd ‘OZH Jo ased ayj uj

1YA
sn|d %Gg3 jO JUNOLLE J9S B S2 LCIRJauniial Jno jo SISeq

Y} X1} 0} PAYIAUI 3] ||!M SI0UPBID PAINISS U] ‘9a)ILILLIOD
,SI0}P3J0 B JO 20Uasqe sy} Ul pue sajny a3 10 (vg)90lL Z
8Ny Y)Im adueplodase ul ‘slojaiay)  suoisinoid Led
paqliosald ay) Japun Buipnjpul SI0)paJ2 paInassun syj
0} 9|gejeAe Spunj ou aq [|IM 3Jay} ‘uoleuLoul Juasald uQ

HOD Jo osed 8yl )

9lL02
Arenuep zz uo pay siojpald jo Buileaw ay) je Junowe 1as

e Se WIND PUB SODD Ul UOHEISUNLLSI INO JO SISBQ SY} X1}
0} |eaoidde Wbnos am '(G)a0 | Z 3Ny Ylim asueplodde u)

WIND PUE S99 JO 3sED 3y} U|

wnowe

19S B SB YGZ3 THO PUB Y00LIF WWD * M083 SDDD J0 s08)

paxyy meip o} [eaoudde Jybnos am ‘suoyebiiqo asayy jiyny
0} painbaz yess Jo sapelb pue taquinu Aayi sy) o) piebal

Buiney pue sinjeu siy} jo sjuswijuiodde snoiaaid uo pasegq

. sucijest|eas pasealoul ybnoayy

sJoypasd” SUSY (A7 UIIUM $I1Gap JO LORDB|I0D BY) JONUOLL
pue abeuew os(e |Im am 'SySE) 8say) 0} UoINppRE U]

) SYSE) 88U} o souewLouad

0} Uone(aJ Ul wns pax)y e 0} 89} 1N0 JWi 0} sjeudoidde

) J2pISU0D &M YINns Sy SI0)pald 10) Jauaq 1oanp Aue
ejesausb Jou op Ing Juswabebua ay) jo ued Jessaoeu

B 31e SHSE) 959y SINjeU SAIBJSIUILPE UR JO SYSE)] 1ayl0
pue suonebijgo asueldwos pue AI0INEIS §O JUBLUIN,

|y 0] alejas Aluewiid Yaiym $HSE) JO JaquuUnU 8 ale asay |

GLOZ Joqwadaq |1 pajep sjesodold o uawalelg Jno
8y} ul pawniopad aq 0} 3iom pajedidlue U} PSUIIN0 apA

junowe 3}as e se — palinbai yiom Jo ajewsy

-@A0(E SY}-JO UOHBUIGWOD AUuB-I0 -

‘unowe jas e s -

‘leap 0] BABL SIOJRISIUILIPY JUIOP U}
yoiym ypm Auadosd ay) jo anjea sy Jo ebejuasiad e se -
‘Bjewnsy sea4 ay] Ui 1o jas
Se siayew o) Buipuaje Ul yeys usy) pue siauonoeid
Aousnjosul sy) Aq uanib Auadord awny o) souaisgel A -
psxy aq Aew uonelaunlwal SICIRISIUILIPY
Jutor 83 JO SISBG 8Y) 'S8INY 31 JO 901 Z 8jny O} JuensIng
uonelaunuial Jo siseg
1502 ou Je noA 0} papiroid aq [Im siy} pue podal

siuy} jo | abed uc ssalppe ayj 1. sn 0} Bunum uljsanbayl
Inof puas ases|d ‘Adoo Jaded e ainbal noA pinoysg

dNoIBIIESUOIBULIIBSHNJWOD aNIOIBP MMM JE PEOJUMOP
10} 3|qejieA. SI UONEIBUNWSY 0} apING SI0)PaID VY,

uollBIBUNWAL SIolenSIUIpY

l1©+©y
00O

"1S02 ou e nok

0} pepinrold aq M siy}
pue | afied uo ssaJppe
3y} 1e SIOJRASIURUPY
Julor 8y3 o}

Suam ul 3sanbal unok
puas aseajd ‘Adod Jaded
e aitnbaa noA pjhoyg

"3}Isqam uoniessiulpe
ay} uo papraocuad

S) pue g 4I1S 03 papuadde
S| uoljjeiaunway
Ssdojensiupupy

0} apIng s10Ipal) v,
uonelsunuwal
SJojeJISIUIpPY JUIOP
sasuadxa

pue uonelsunuway




Remuneration and
expenses

Pre-administration
legal costs

@00
84 D1

Statement of pre-admimstration costs
Legal costs

During planning for the admimistration Howes Percival LLP
assisted with the preparation of the appointment
documentation and the serving of the notices 1n order to
put the Companies into Admunistration

In respect of this work, Howes Percival LLP incurred
£12,000 of time costs and £552 of expenses which are
spht across the Companies as follows, CCGS £4,750,
CCH £500, CMM £4,750, H2C £500, PLS £500, FAT
£500 and PW £500 and £552 of expenses

The pre administration legal costs of CCGS and CMM
were approved by resolution at a meeting of creditors

dated 22 January 2016

We will seek approval to pay the pre administration legal
costs of CCH, H2C and PLS from therr secured creditors

The pre administration legal costs of FAT & PW were
deemed approved by the crecitors on 23 December 2015

To date there has been no payment of pre appointment
legal costs Payments will be made from the asset
realisations of the relevant company tc which the legal
costs relate when available and the appropriate approvals
have been received

© 2016 Deloitte | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS 8 PW (All in Admunistration) - Joirt Administrators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016

15




9l 9102 Aeyy 9z patep
uoday sseiboid SI0IRASIULPY WISl — (UCHRISIALDY U iy) Md 8 §1d DZH 1¥4 WD HOD SO0 [BIUapiue) pue ajeaud | swioRq 910z &

HO UM aq |IM ajiojeg Aq paunoul
SJUBLLSSINGSIP 8y} ‘14 Ul SSUSA003) OU 3IE 813U} SY  8)ep 0} PAISACIS! USS] SABY SJUSWIBSINGSIP ON

paunoul st abesjiw ay)
usym swi} ay} je spiojag Aq pssn dgy o) dn jo ajes abesjiw pirepues Bulieasid ay) e pajenoens st abeajipy

58 c8 &8 58 28 98 18 sasuadxa Ko}
(¥ (¥ 72 LL zl 2l 2L dn jas a)SgapA
. - - - gt b 6l |anel ; afeapw

OZH WIND HDD $90D

palinosus sasuadxa z Aiobajen

00Z 00T 00Z 002 S9¢ §9¢___g9g _ . SOSUIUXd pajewns? |ejol
0s 05 0s 0s Sel 08 SElL

oS 43 0s 0s 419 05 0% abeliols spi0oay
- - - - [l - g8 Buisipanpy sunod

sosuadxa | A1obBaje) aining pajewnysgy

Sol 501 501 S0L Sie Sie 51L¢

g8 *1] G8 a8 og a8 =13} Butsiyanpy sunoD
(174 (474 (074 (474 0ge oee 0ge neasaplog

HDD $999

s)uawasingsiq | Alobajen

Moaq pasiiewns ale pue sjesodoid ay) ul papiacid Sa1eWIRSS YIM SUI| Ut 98 81ep 0] SIUBWSSINGSIP INQO
sjuaWasINgsiq

R A
00O

uoneuwloul papie}a(
sasuadxa
pue uojjelaunuuay




Remuneration and
expenses

Detalled information

e e e e

Creditors’ nght to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, in writing, request us to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or
expenses to that already supplied within this report Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this
report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of
the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the
Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration
which we are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or ali of the expenses incurred =

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the apphcant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed fo be
approved under prior progress reports

© 2016 Deloitte | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Admunisization) - Jomnt Administrators Progress Repont
dated 26 May 2016

17




PalfWyT NSIBWYO] BYINO) SPIOIR JO tequapy

Suuy Jaquisi sp pue 7114 10 aimonds |efs) au) jo uondussap pajielap B 1oy NOQENHN 0D SNICIIP MMM 835 SSED)d  SORNUS Juapusdapu pue ajeledss Ajeba)
8Je SULY JBqWaW asoum 'sajueienb Aq pajily Auedwo? ateaud N B *(111¢.) PRlW NSIBLIYD ) SYSNO§ SRI0M@(] 4O ULl S2quiaE wopBuy] palun auyl St g 17 21030

wopBuiy papun ‘'Zag VD3
uopuc aienbg jasng moN Z 18 9ayjo pasaisiBier sl puE §0E0800 JaqUInu pasasiBal ylm S3jep pue pue(Bug ui passisibal diysiauped Amqgen payu e st 41 anoeg

UBWnaop siyl o) Ssa00e suleb Jo umoys s oym Ared Jayio Aue o} Apge)) ou 103208 am SNy pUE Jaascsieym asodind Aue Joj WaWINDOP JNo Lo A o} papnus i ALed Jayjo
oN Aped a0 Aue O} Wall AJEDINUILICS JO SIGE[IEAR WaY) SYEW JO JUBLUNDOP JaUIC Jo snioadsord Aue ul way) o) Jaja1 10 way) 9sopsip ‘asodind Jauo Aue o) UaWNIop
S1U] J0 SWEU INO 3N 10 0] J3J8) ‘JUSSU0D LARUM toud N0 INOLIIM 10U pINoyS NoA 10jausL | UoRBULIC)U! INOA Jo) Aj10s paledald pue [2IUSPYUeD S1 LIAWNSOP Sy}

O9nIojleq




